

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth Legislatures

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1941



# PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

1941

# 322 ISSUANCE OF BONDS FOR ERADICATION OF BANG'S DISEASE CHAP. 254

ment from him shall hold the settlement he had at the time of the receipt of such old age assistance or aid to the blind.

Sec. 2. Amending clause. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed, or amended to conform with the provisions hereof.

Approved April 17, 1941

### Chapter 254

#### AN ACT to Provide for the Issue of State of Maine Agricultural Bonds for the Eradication of Bang's Disease and Other Contagious Diseases.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, "Bang's disease", or what is commonly known as contagious abortion, has become a serious menace to the cattle industry in the state, and has seriously affected the production and marketing of dairy products, and

Whereas, the prevalent existence of Bang's disease has resulted in a disease known as "undulant fever", known to afflict humans, and

Whereas, it is possible, by area control work on a state wide basis, in cooperation with and with financial aid from the federal government, by the use of the test and slaughter and calfhood vaccination to check and eradicate this disease, and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Issue of bonds for the eradication of Bang's disease. The treasurer of state is hereby authorized, under the direction of the governor and council, to issue from time to time serial coupon bonds in the name and behalf of the state to an amount not exceeding \$450,000 at any one time outstanding, payable serially at the state treasury within 10 years from July 1st, 1941, at a rate of interest not exceeding  $2\frac{1}{2}\%$  per year, interest payable semiannually, and signed by the treasurer of state, countersigned by the governor and attested by the state auditor, with the seal of the state affixed. The coupons attached to said bonds shall bear the facsimile of the signature of the treasurer of state; and such bonds and coupons shall be of

#### ISSUANCE OF BONDS FOR ERADICATION OF BANG'S DISEASE 323 CHAP. 254

such denominations and form and upon such terms and conditions not inconsistent herewith as the governor and council shall direct. Said bonds, together with the proceeds thereof, shall be designated as state of Maine agricultural bonds for the purpose set forth in this act, and shall be deemed a pledge of the faith and credit of the state, and when paid at maturity shall not be reissued.

Sec. 2. Records of bonds issued to be kept by state auditor and treasurer. The state auditor shall keep an account of such bonds, showing the number and amount of each, the date of countersigning, the date when payable and the date of delivery thereof to the treasurer of state, who shall keep an account of each bond, showing the number thereof, the name of the person to whom sold, the amount received for the same, the date of sale and the date when payable.

Sec. 3. Sale, how negotiated; \$450,000 appropriated. The treasurer of state may negotiate the sale of such bonds by direction of the governor and council, but no such bond shall be loaned, pledged or hypothecated in behalf of the state. The proceeds of the sales of such bonds, which shall be held by the treasurer of state and paid by him upon warrants drawn by the governor and council are hereby appropriated to be used solely for the purpose set forth in this act. The proceeds of said bonds may be expended during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1941, and the fiscal year ending June 30, 1942, but any balance unexpended shall not lapse but shall be carried forward to the same account to be used only for the purpose set forth herein.

Sec. 4. Proceeds of bonds not available for other purposes; must be kept separate from other funds; accruing interest on deposits applied to pay interest on bonds. The proceeds of all bonds issued under the authority of this act shall at all times be kept distinct from other moneys of the state, and shall not be drawn upon or be available for any other purpose. So much of the same as from time to time may not be needed for current expenditures shall be placed at interest, and the income derived therefrom shall be devoted to the payment of accruing interest on said bonds, and the treasurer of state shall include in his annual report a statement of all moneys so placed at interest, and of all interest collected and disbursed as herein provided.

Sec. 5. Interest and debt retirement. Interest due or accruing upon any bonds issued under the provisions of this act and all sums coming due for payment of bonds at maturity shall be paid by the treasurer of state from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated upon warrants drawn by the governor and council therefor; and such payments shall be a first charge against the annual appropriations for the animal industry division

#### FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW

СНАР. 255

324

of the department of agriculture. There shall be appropriated for such division, in each year over the period of 10 years herein provided for bond maturities, a sum at least sufficient to meet the payments of interest and retirement herein required to be first paid from such appropriation.

Sec. 6. Disbursement of bond proceeds. The proceeds of such bonds shall be expended under the direction of the commissioner of agriculture who shall immediately set up a program for the eradication of Bang's disease and other contagious diseases under powers vested in him by chapter 40 of the revised statutes, as amended, and by chapter 297 of the public laws of 1933.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency set forth in the preamble this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 17, 1941

### Chapter 255

AN ACT Amending the Financial Responsibility Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 29, §§ 91-98, amended.** Sections 91 to 98, inclusive, of chapter 29 of the revised statutes, as amended, are hereby repealed, and the following sections are substituted therefor:

'Sec. 91. Definitions. (a) Terms defined. As used in the following sections the following words shall have the following meanings:

I. "Secretary" shall mean the secretary of state or any of his deputies.

II. "Person," every person, firm, copartnership, association or corporation, but not the state or any political subdivision thereof.

III. "Owner," a person who holds the legal title to a motor vehicle, trailer or semi-trailer, or in the event a motor vehicle, trailer or semi-trailer is the subject of an agreement for the conditional sale or lease thereof with the right of purchase upon performance of the conditions stated in the agreement and with an immediate right of possession vested in the conditional vendee or lessee, or in the event a mortgagor of a motor vehicle, trailer or semi-trailer is entitled to possession, then such conditional vendee or lessee or mortgagor shall be deemed the owner for the purpose of this act.